CH \$40.00 2699

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM312721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement Release of R/F 4803/0787	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent		08/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emerald Foam Control, LLC
Street Address:	2020 Front Street
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Cuyahoga Falls
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44221
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2699569	FOAM BLAST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page1.tif source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page2.tif source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

900297086 REEL: 005335 FRAME: 0274

source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page4.tif
source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page5.tif
source=Emerald - JefferiesTrademark_Release_(Executed)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") dated as of August 1, 2014, is made by Jefferies Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent for the secured parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Emerald Performance Materials, LLC (the "Borrower"), and each guarantor listed on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Original Guarantors," together with the Borrower, the "Pledgors"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in that certain first lien credit agreement, dated as of May 18, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, EPM Polymer Additives Holding Corp., EPM Hilton Davis Holding Corp., EPM Kalama Chemical Holding Corp., EPM Foam Control Holding Corp., EPM Carolina Chemical Holding Corp. and EPM Specialty Polymers Holding Corp., Emerald Performance Holding Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, certain subsidiaries of Borrower party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the several agents party thereto, including the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement of even date with the Credit Agreement (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") whereby the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Pledgors;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Pledgors executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2012 (the "*Trademark Security Agreement*") whereby the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Pledgors;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2012 at Reel 4803 and Frame 0787;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Grant of Security. The Collateral Agent hereby releases to the Pledgors its security interest in all of the Pledgors' right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):

- (i) all trademark registrations and applications, including without limitation the United States registered trademarks and applications for trademark registration, set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto; together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "*Trademarks*");
- (ii) all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights

Trademark Security Agreement Release

corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Pledgor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;

- (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Trademark Security Agreement Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:/

T. PRUL MC

Title:

MANNEING DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE 1

to

NAME	ADDRESS
EMERALD PERFORMANCE	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDING GROUP, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM POLYMER ADDITIVES	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDING CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM HILTON DAVIS HOLDING	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM KALAMA CHEMICAL	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDING CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM FOAM CONTROL HOLDING	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM CAROLINA CHEMICAL	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDING CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM SPECIALTY POLYMERS	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDING CORP.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD KALAMA	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
CHEMICAL, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD FOAM CONTROL,	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD CAROLINA	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
CHEMICAL, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD HILTON DAVIS, LLC	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD POLYMER	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
ADDITIVES, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD SPECIALTY	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
POLYMERS, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EMERALD LATIN AMERICA	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
HOLDINGS, LLC	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
CVC SPECIALTY CHEMICALS,	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
INC.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM EMERALD (CANADA), INC.	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
EPM CVC GROUP HOLDINGS,	2020 Front Street, Suite 100
INC.	Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221

Trademark Security Agreement Release

SCHEDULE 2

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

United States Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	ANTOZITE	882709
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	AQUONIUM	984804
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	AURACOTE	1039034
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	COLOR REALM	3077665
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	CURE-RITE	1044545
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	DPPD	613721
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FABRITONE	2425818
Emerald Caronna Chemical, LLC Emerald Foam Control, LLC	FOAM BLAST	2699569
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREECAT	1949417
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREECHEM	1953587
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREEDOM	2053005
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREELUBE	1941519
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREEPEL	1949416
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC	FREEREZ	1949415
Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC		1949413
	FREETEX	
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GELTROL	754422
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOODRITE	422356
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOOD RITE	961838
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOOD-RITE	969439
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	HIDACID	542782
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	HILTON DAVIS	1975942
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	KALAMA	3877652
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	K-FLEX	1909629
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	LILIENCE	3855601
Emerald Foam Control, LLC	MASIL	1210144
Emerald Foam Control, LLC	MAZU	1112050
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	MULTIJET	3430788
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	OBSIDIAN	3066994
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	POLYJET	3430793
Emerald Kalama Chemical B.V.	PUROX	2746234
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	RESIN D	1063037
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	SEATONE	690383
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	STALITE	1047433
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	SUPERLITE	678285
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	SUP-R-CONC	993548
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	SUP-R-CRYL	1137133
Emerald Hilton Davis, LLC	UNIPRINT	1155219

Trademark Security Agreement Release

United States Trademark Applications:

RECORDED: 08/01/2014

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Emerald Performance	EMERALD	85/324867
Materials, LLC		
Emerald Performance	EMERALD PERFORMANCE	85/324162
Materials, LLC	MATERIALS	
Emerald Performance	LUCIDA COLORS	85/520304
Materials, LLC		
Emerald Performance	VERDIS	85/504998
Materials, LLC		

Trademark Security Agreement Release